

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/25/2020 12:51 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/6/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98296-1

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GERRI S. COOGAN, the spouse of JERRY D. COOGAN, deceased, and  
JAMES P. SPURGETIS, solely in his capacity as the Personal  
Representative of the Estate of JERRY D. COOGAN, Deceased,

Respondents,

v.

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY d/b/a NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE  
PARTS ASSOCIATION a/k/a NAPA; NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE  
PARTS ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

and

BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC INC. (sued individually and as  
successor-in-interest to BORG-WARNER CORPORATION);  
CATERPILLAR GLOBAL MINING, LLC (sued individually and as a  
successor-in-interest to BUCYRUS INTERNATIONAL  
f/k/a BUCYRUS-ERIE CO.); CERTAINTEED CORPORATION;  
DANA COMPANIES LLC (sued individually and as successor-in-interest  
to VICTOR GASKET MANUFACTURING COMP ANY); DEERE &  
COMP ANY d/b/a JOHN DEERE; FMC CORPORATION (d/b/a  
LINKBELT Cranes and Heavy Construction Equipment); FORMOSA  
PLASTICS CORPORATION U.S.A. (sued individually and as parent,  
alter ego and successor-in-interest to J-M MANUFACTURING  
COMP ANY and to JM AIC PIPE CORPORATION);  
HOLLIN GSWORTH & VOSE COMPANY; HONEYWELL  
INTERNATIONAL, INC. f/k/a ALLIED-SIGNAL, INC. (sued  
individually and as successor-in-interest to BENDIX CORPORAT ION);  
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. (sued individually and as

parent and alter ego to J-M A/C PIPE CORPORATION); KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC.; LINK-BELT CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LP., LLLP; NORTHWEST DRYER & MACHINERY CO.; OFFICEMAX, INCORPORATED (f/k/a BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION); PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION; PNEUMO ABEX LLC (sued as successor-in-interest to ABEX CORPORATION); SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC. (sued as successor-in-interest to THE BROWER COMPANY); STANARD MOTOR PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a EIS; SPX CORPORATION (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES LIMITED f/k/a AMCA International Corporation, individually and as successor in interest to Desa Industries Inc. and/or Insley Manufacturing as well as Koehring Company, individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company); TEREX CORPORATION d/b/a Koehring Company individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company; and WELLONS, INC.,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VIOLENT CRIME VICTIM SERVICES AND CHILD USA**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

V. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Adequate Measure of Noneconomic Damages is a  
    Constitutionally Protected Function of the Civil Jury. .... 5

    B. The First Two Tests for Disturbing a Verdict Under Washington  
    Law are Grounded in an Objective Review of the Evidentiary Record  
    and Trial Proceedings. .... 8

    C. The “Shocks the Conscience of the Court” Test is Entirely  
    Subjective and Violates Washington’s Constitution..... 10

    D. The Court of Appeals Improperly Substituted the Jury’s  
    Dispassionate, Evidence-Based Determination of Noneconomic  
    Damages for its Own Subjective Assessment..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Prewitt</i> , 3 Wash. Terr. 595, 19 P. 149 (1888).....	6
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Community Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	Passim
<i>Bunch v. King Cty. Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	Passim
<i>Coogan v. Borg-Warner Morse TEC Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 824192 (Div. Two, 2020).....	Passim
<i>Danielson v. Carstens Packing Co.</i> , 115 Wash. 516, 197 P. 617 (1921).....	18
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474, 55 S.Ct. 296, 79 L.Ed. 603 (1935).....	7
<i>Hendrickson v. Konopaski</i> , 14 Wn. App. 390, 541 P.2d 1001 (1975).....	8
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993).....	13
<i>James v. Robeck</i> , 79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971).....	5, 9, 15
<i>Kennon v. Gilmer</i> , 131 U.S. 22, 9 S. Ct. 696 (1889).....	10
<i>McUne v. Fuqua</i> , 45 Wn.2d 650, 277 P.2d 324 (1954).....	15
<i>Pritchett v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn.2d 521, 335 P.2d 31 (1959).....	15
<i>Richards v. Sicks' Rainier Brewing Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 357, 391 P.2d 960 (1964).....	15
<i>Scanlan v. Smith</i> , 66 Wn.2d 601, 404 P.2d 776 (1965).....	15
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	Passim
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	7
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	16, 17

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 4.56.250 .....	6
RCW 4.76.030 .....	9
Const. art. I, § 21.....	5, 6
Const. art. I, § 23.....	6
